NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Selected explanatory notes pursuant to para. 16, MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting

1. Accounting policy and methods of computation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting, and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”). The same accounting policies and methods of computation are adopted in preparing the interim financial statements as compared with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2003.

2. Declaration of audit qualification

The audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2003 were not qualified.

3. Seasonal or cyclical factors 

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.
4. Items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence.

5. Changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years 

There were no significant changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years which have a material effect in the current quarter and financial year to date.

6. Issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities

There were no issuance and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter and financial year to date except for the issuance of 7,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each pursuant to the Company’s Employees’ Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”).

7. Dividends paid 

The Company paid a first and final tax-exempt dividend of 5 sen per ordinary share in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2003 on 15 July 2004.

8. Segment revenue and segment results by business segments 

The segment revenue and segment results for business segments for the current financial year to date are as follows:

	
	Manufacturing

RM ’000
	
	Engineering

RM ’000
	
	Consolidation adjustments

RM ’000
	
	Consolidated

RM ’000

	Revenue 
	38,095
	
	20,365
	
	(7,567)
	
	50,893

	Results
	6,346
	
	3,204
	
	
	
	9,550

	Unallocated corporate expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(4,163)

	Operating profit
	
	
	
	
	
	
	5,387

	Other operating income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	532

	Share of associate’s results
	
	
	
	
	
	
	100

	Profit before income tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	6,019





9. Valuations of property, plant and equipment 

The valuations of property have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous audited financial statements except for the net book values of the property, plant and equipment where depreciation has been provided for in the current quarter and financial year to date. Any additions to the property, plant and equipment are carried at costs less depreciation charges for the current quarter and financial year to date.
10. Material subsequent events
There has not arisen in the interval between the end of the current quarter and the date of this announcement, any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature which is likely to affect substantially the results of the operations of the Group for the quarter ended 30 September 2004 in respect of which this announcement is made.
11. Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the quarter ended 30 September 2004.
12. Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

There are no contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at the date of this announcement.
Additional information required pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of BMSB

13. Review of performance 

The Group recorded a 12.7% increase in its cumulative nine months’ revenue of RM50.89 million, as compared to RM45.15 million recorded for the corresponding period in the preceding year. The prime mover for the increased revenue comes from the Group’s Manufacturing Divisions, and in particular, its steel water pipes manufacturing business which recorded an increase in revenue of 96% to reach RM19.62 million compared with RM10.01 million recorded in the previous year corresponding period.

For the nine month’s period ended 30 September 2004, the Group achieved significant improvement in profitability, with profit before taxation increased by 258.3% from RM1.68 million to RM6.02 million. This improvement in performance is mainly attributable to much improved steel water pipes business coupled with favourable trading conditions particularly in steel fabrication division, and overall lower operating costs arising from stringent cost control measures adopted.

14. Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding quarter
During the quarter under review, revenue growth improved further to register an increase of 29.7% to reach RM21.0 million (2Q2004: RM16.19 million), while profit before taxation also moved up 57.5% from RM1.79 million to RM2.82 million. The improved operating results and revenue activities are mainly driven by the Group’s steel water pipes manufacturing business in the quarter under review.
15. Prospects 

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board remains positive that the Group’s results for 2004 will remain favourable.

16. Variances from profit forecast and profit guarantee 

Not applicable to the Group as no profit forecast and profit guarantee was published.




17. Taxation 

	
	3 Months Ended
	
	Cumulative 9 Months Ended

	
	Current
	Comparative
	
	Current
	Comparative

	
	Quarter
	Quarter
	
	Period
	Period

	
	Ended
	Ended
	
	Ended
	Ended

	
	30/09/2004
	30/09/2003
	
	30/09/2004
	30/09/2003

	Malaysian taxation
	RM
	RM
	
	RM
	RM

	- current taxation
	180,000
	159,125
	
	550,358
	472,925

	- under/(over) provision in respect of prior years
	(30,061)
	5,716
	
	(30,061)
	5,716

	- deferred taxation adjustment
	350,000
	-
	
	350,000
	-

	- share of taxation of associated company
	1,526
	32,000
	
	32,338
	98,800

	
	501,465
	196,841
	
	902,635
	577,441


The disproportionate tax charge for the current quarter was primarily due to the utilization of Investment Tax Allowance available to the Company, as well as the utilization of carried forward tax losses and unutilized capital allowances by a subsidiary company to set-off against its taxable profits.
18. Sale of unquoted investments and/or properties

There were no sales of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial year to date.

19. Purchase or disposal of quoted securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to date.

20. Status of Corporate proposals

There were no new or outstanding corporate proposals announced which have not been completed as at the date of this announcement.

21. Group borrowings and debt securities 

Total Group borrowings as at 30 September 2004 are as follows: -

Unsecured borrowings (denominated in Ringgit Malaysia)
    RM

Short term

	Bankers’ acceptances
	3,355,000





22. Off balance sheet financial instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 30 September 2004 and as at the date of this announcement.

23. Material litigation

There is no pending material litigation as at the date of this announcement.

24. Dividend

No interim dividend has been recommended for payment for the financial year to date.

25. Earnings per share

	
	3 Months Ended
	
	Cumulative 9 Months Ended

	
	Current 

Quarter Ended
	Comparative Quarter Ended
	
	Current 

Period Ended
	Comparative Period Ended

	
	30/09/2004
	30/09/2003
	
	30/09/2004
	30/09/2003

	
	RM
	RM
	
	RM
	RM

	Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders
	2,098,422
	653,557
	
	4,573,679
	1,125,149

	Basic:


	Shares
	Shares
	
	Shares
	Shares

	Number of ordinary shares in issue as of 1 July/ 1 January 

Effect of the exercise of ESOS


	48,243,000

7,000
	47,832,000

115,667
	
	48,243,000

4,667
	47,463,000

183,667

	Weighted average number of ordinary share in issue


	48,250,000
	47,947,667
	
	48,247,667
	47,646,667

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	Sen

4.35
	Sen

1.36
	
	Sen

9.48
	Sen

2.36

	Diluted:


	Shares
	Shares
	
	Shares
	Shares

	Weighted average number of ordinary share in issue


	48,250,000
	47,947,667
	
	48,247,667
	47,646,667

	No. of unissued ordinary shares

No. of ordinary shares that would have been issued at fair value


	1,164,000

(1,163,493)
	910,000

(829,176)
	
	1,164,000

(1,157,503)
	910,000

(867,212)

	Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary share for calculating diluted earnings per ordinary share


	48,250,507
	48,028,491
	
	48,254,164
	47,689,455

	Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	Sen

4.35
	Sen

1.36
	
	Sen

9.48
	Sen

2.36
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